The unaudited pro forma combined financial statements are provided for illustrative purposes only and are not intended to represent or be indicative of
the combined results of operations or financial position of Mitek that would have been recorded had the acquisition of A2iA been completed as of the dates
presented, and should not be taken as representative of future results of operations or financial position of the combined company. The unaudited pro forma
combined financial statements also do not reflect the impacts of any potential operational efficiencies, cost savings or economies of scale that the Company
may achieve with respect to the combined operations of Mitek and A2iA and do not include all costs that are expected to be directly attributed to the
Acquisition, such as, but not limited to, costs necessary to integrate the operations of A2iA with Mitek. Additionally, the unaudited pro forma combined
financial statements do not include any non-recurring charges or credits directly attributable to the Acquisition.

MITEK SYSTEMS, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

As of March 31, 2018
(amounts in thousands)

 Mitek  A2iA
Pro Forma

Adjustments  Notes  Mitek Combined
ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 25,238  $ 8,775  $ (26,011)   A, C, D  $ 8,002
Short-term investments 19,146  —  (9,769)   D  9,377
Accounts receivable, net 7,797  6,575  273   B  14,645
Other current assets 3,359  1,609  —   4,968
Total current assets 55,540 16,959 (35,507) 36,992
Long-term investments 939  222  (1,161)   D  —
Property and equipment, net 2,278  329  —   2,607
Intangible assets, net 7,947  56  28,554   B  36,557
Goodwill 10,298  22,356  350   B  33,004
Deferred income tax assets 14,903  —  —   14,903
Other non-current assets 430  —  956   B  1,386

Total assets $ 92,335 $ 39,922 $ (6,808) $ 125,449

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 2,304  $ 205  $ 186   A  $ 2,695
Accrued payroll and related taxes 3,411  1,907  —   5,318
Deferred revenue, current portion 3,953  6,039  (5,812)   B  4,180
Other current liabilities 4,659  37  —   4,696
Total current liabilities 14,327 8,188 (5,626) 16,889
Deferred revenue, non-current portion 609  —  —   609
Deferred income tax liabilities 1,673  —  7,491   B  9,164
Other non-current liabilities 2,005  4,191  (3,007)   C  3,189
Total liabilities 18,614 12,379 (1,142) 29,851
Stockholders’ equity:
Preferred stock, $0.001 par value —  —  —   —
Common stock, $0.001 par value 35  12,244  (12,242)   A, B  37
Additional paid-in capital 89,109  —  21,875   A  110,984
Accumulated other comprehensive income 668  —  —   668
Retained earnings (accumulated deficit) (16,091)  15,299  (15,299)   B  (16,091)
Total stockholders’ equity 73,721 27,543 (5,666) 95,598

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity $ 92,335 $ 39,922 $ (6,808) $ 125,449

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma combined financial statements.

2

MITEK SYSTEMS, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the Six Months Ended March 31, 2018
(amounts in thousands except per share data)

 Mitek  A2iA
Pro Forma

Adjustments  Notes  Mitek Combined
Revenue
Software and hardware $ 15,979  $ 6,920  $ —   $ 22,899
SaaS, maintenance, and consulting 10,434  2,917  (170)   i  13,181
Total revenue 26,413 9,837 (170) 36,080
Operating costs and expenses
Cost of revenue - software and hardware 1,204  18  —   1,222
Cost of revenue - SaaS, maintenance, and

consulting 2,130  147  —   2,277
Selling and marketing 10,123  938  —   11,061
Research and development 6,781  4,672  —   11,453
General and administrative 7,290  1,447  —   8,737
Acquisition-related costs and expenses 2,462  32  2,458   ii  4,952
Total operating costs and expenses 29,990 7,254 2,458 39,702
Operating income (loss) (3,577)  2,583  (2,628)   (3,622)
Other income (expense), net 394  (101)  —   293
Income (loss) before income taxes (3,183) 2,482 (2,628) (3,329)
Income tax provision (3,713)  (459)  855  i, ii  (3,317)

Net income (loss) $ (6,896) $ 2,023 $ (1,773) $ (6,646)

Net income (loss) per share—basic $ (0.20)   $ (0.18)

Net income (loss) per share—diluted $ (0.20)   $ (0.18)
Shares used in calculating net income (loss) per

share—basic 34,587   2,515   iii  37,102
Shares used in calculating net income (loss) per

share—diluted 34,587   2,515   iii  37,102

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma combined financial statements.

3

MITEK SYSTEMS, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the Year Ended September 30, 2017
(amounts in thousands except per share data)

 Mitek  A2iA
Pro Forma

Adjustments  Notes  Mitek Combined
Revenue
Software and hardware $ 29,647  $ 7,843  $ —   $ 37,490
SaaS, maintenance, and consulting 15,743  6,306  (2,254)   i  19,795
Total revenue 45,390 14,149 (2,254) 57,285
Operating costs and expenses
Cost of revenue - software and hardware 1,112  31  —   1,143
Cost of revenue - SaaS, maintenance, and

consulting 2,929  294  —   3,223
Selling and marketing 14,484  1,525  —   16,009
Research and development 10,430  7,817  —   18,247
General and administrative 11,310  2,425  —   13,735
Acquisition-related costs and expenses 2,356  65  4,913   ii  7,334
Total operating costs and expenses 42,621 12,157 4,913 59,691
Operating income (loss) 2,769  1,992  (7,167)   (2,406)
Other income (expense), net 402  (171)  —   231
Income (loss) before income taxes 3,171 1,821 (7,167) (2,175)
Income tax benefit (provision) 10,921  (551)  2,476  i, ii  12,846

Net income $ 14,092 $ 1,270 $ (4,691) $ 10,671

Net income per share—basic $ 0.43   $ 0.30

Net income per share—diluted $ 0.40   $ 0.28
Shares used in calculating net income per share

—basic 33,083   2,515   iii  35,598
Shares used in calculating net income per share

—diluted 35,537   2,515   iii  38,052

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma combined financial statements.

4

MITEK SYSTEMS, INC.
NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Unaudited)

1. BASIS OF PRO FORMA PRESENTATION

The unaudited pro forma combined financial statements are based upon the historical financial statements of the Company and A2iA after giving effect
to the Acquisition. The Acquisition is accounted for as a business combination pursuant to Financial Accounting Standards Board (“FASB”) Accounting
Standards Codification (“ASC”) Topic 805, Business Combinations (“ASC 805”). In accordance with ASC 805, the Company recognizes separately from